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The Land Use Committee meeting scheduled for 11/20/18 will commence at 11:00 

A.M. in the Committee Room, City Hall             
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SUBCOMMITTEE ON ZONING AND FRANCHISES 
 

The Subcommittee on Zoning and Franchises will hold a public hearing on the 

following matters in the Committee Room, City Hall, New York City, New York 

10007, commencing at 9:30 A.M., Thursday, November 15, 2018: 

 

 

L.U. NO. 260 

BY THE GLASS INC., UVA 

MANHATTAN CB - 8 20195059 TCM 
 

Application pursuant to Section 20-226 of the Administrative Code of the City of New 

York concerning the petition of By the Glass, d/b/a UVA, for a renewal of a revocable 

consent to maintain and operate an unenclosed sidewalk café located at 1486 2nd 

Avenue. 

 

L.U. NO. 261 

THREE DECKER RESTAURANT 

MANHATTAN CB - 8 20195169 TCM 
 

Application pursuant to Section 20-225 of the Administrative Code of the City of New 

York concerning the petition of Three Decker Restaurant Ltd., d/b/a Three Decker 

Restaurant, for a renewal of a revocable consent to maintain and operate an enclosed 

sidewalk café located at 1746 2nd Avenue. 
 

 

L.U. NO. 262 

CITROEN 

BROOKLYN CB - 1 20195056 TCK 
 

Application pursuant to Section 20-226 of the Administrative Code of the City of New 

York concerning the petition of 931 Manhattan Café LLC d/b/a Citroen, for a new 

revocable consent to maintain and operate an unenclosed sidewalk café located at 931 

Manhattan Avenue. 
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L.U. NO. 263 

FLEMING BY LE BILBOQUET 

MANHATTAN CB - 8 20195103 TCM 
 

Application pursuant to Section 20-226 of the Administrative Code of the City of New 

York concerning the petition of 27 East Restaurant Holdings LLC d/b/a Fleming by Le 

Bilboquet, for a new revocable consent to maintain and operate an unenclosed sidewalk 

café located at 27 E 62nd Street. 
 

 

L.U. NO. ___ 

SPECIAL GARMENT CENTER TEXT AMENDMENT 

MANHATTAN CBs - 4 and 5 N 180373 ZRM 
 

Application submitted by New York City Department of City Planning and New 

York City Economic Development Corporation, pursuant to Section 201 of the New 

York City Charter, for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New 

York, modifying Article XII, Chapter 1 (Special Garment Center District) and 

related Sections.  

 

Matter underlined is new, to be added;  
Matter struck out is to be deleted;  
Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10;  
* * * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution.  

 

ARTICLE IX SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICTS  

Chapter 3 Special Hudson Yards District  

 

* * * 

93-01  

Definitions  

* * * 

 

Hudson Yards Redevelopment Area  

The “Hudson Yards Redevelopment Area” shall be the areas within the #Special 

Hudson Yards District#, Area P-2 Subdistrict A-2 of the #Special Garment Center 

District#, the 42nd Street Perimeter Area of the #Special Clinton District#, and the 

area bounded by the center line of Eleventh Avenue, the northern #street line# of 

West 43rd Street, the westerly prolongation of the northern #street line# of West 

43rd Street to the U.S. Pierhead Line, the U.S. Pierhead Line, the westerly 
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prolongation of the southern #street line# of West 29th Street to the U.S. Pierhead 

Line, and the southern #street line# of West 29th Street. However, the area bounded 

by the westerly side of Eleventh Avenue, the southerly side of West 43rd Street, the 

westerly side of Twelfth Avenue and the northerly side of West 33rd Street shall not 

be included in the #Hudson Yards Redevelopment Area#, except for any portion of 

such #blocks# containing a transit easement for subway-related use. Furthermore, the 

#Hudson Yards Redevelopment Area# shall not include any underground 

connections from a subway station to any #use# located on such excluded #blocks# 

or between any such #uses#.  

 

* * * 

93-23  

Modifications of Inclusionary Housing Program  

Subdistrict C (34th Street Corridor) and Subareas D1 and D2 of Subdistrict D (Hell’s 

Kitchen) of the #Special Hudson Yards District# and Area P-2 Subdistrict A-2 of the 

#Special Garment Center District#, shall be #Inclusionary Housing designated 

areas#, pursuant to Section 12-10  
(DEFINITIONS) for the purpose of making the Inclusionary Housing Program 

regulations of Sections 23-154 (Inclusionary Housing) and 23-90 (INCLUSIONARY 

HOUSING), inclusive, applicable as modified within the Special Districts. The 

underlying provisions of Sections 23-154 and 23-90 shall only be applicable in 

Subdistrict F as modified by Section 93-233 (Floor area increase for affordable 

housing in Subdistrict F).  

 

* * * 

 

93-232 Floor area increase in Subdistricts B, C, D and E, and Preservation 

Area P-2 Special Garment Center District Subdistrict A-2  

  

Within Subdistricts B, C, D and E, and Preservation Area P-2 Subdistrict A-2 of the 

#Special Garment Center District#, the provisions of Section 23-154 (Inclusionary 

Housing) shall not apply. In lieu thereof, the #floor area# compensation provisions of 

this Section shall apply. In accordance with the provisions set forth in Section 93-22 

(Floor Area Regulations in Subdistricts B, C, D, E and F) or 121-31 (Maximum 

Permitted Floor Area), the maximum permitted #residential floor area ratio# on a 

#zoning lot# with #developments# or #enlargements# that provide #affordable 

housing# pursuant to the Inclusionary Housing Program may be increased, as 

follows:  
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* * * 

 

93-31  

District Improvement Fund Bonus  

In Area P-2 Subdistrict A-2 of the #Special Garment Center District# and in the 

#Special Hudson 

 

Yards District#, except in Subdistrict F, the Chairperson of the City Planning 

Commission shall allow, by certification, the applicable basic maximum #floor area 

ratio# to be increased up to the maximum amount specified in Sections 93-21, 93-22 

or 121-31, as applicable, provided that instruments in a form acceptable to the City 

are executed and recorded and that, thereafter, a contribution has been deposited in 

the #Hudson Yards District Improvement Fund#. The execution and recording of 

such instruments and the payment of such non-refundable contribution shall be a 

precondition to the filing for or issuing of any building permit allowing more than 

the basic maximum #floor area# for such #development# or #enlargement#.      

   

 

93-80  

OFF-STREET PARKING REGULATIONS  

 

* * * 

 

93-81 Definitions  

  

Hudson Yards parking regulations applicability area  
  

The “Hudson Yards parking regulations applicability area” is comprised of 

Subdistricts A, B, C, D and E of the #Special Hudson Yards District#, the 42nd 

Street Perimeter Area of the #Special Clinton District# and Area P-2 Subdistrict A-2 

of the #Special Garment Center District#.  
 

* * * 

 

93-90  

HARASSMENT  

  

(a)  Definitions  
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(1)  Anti-harassment area  
  

“Anti-harassment area” shall mean the #Special Hudson Yards District# 

and Area P-2 Subdistrict A-2 of the #Special Garment Center District#.  
  

* * * 

93-91 Demolition  

  

The Department of Buildings shall not issue a permit for the demolition of a 

#multiple  dwelling#, as defined in Section 93-90 (HARASSMENT), paragraph 

(a)(14), located within  Subareas D4 or D5 in   
the Hell’s Kitchen Subdistrict D or within Preservation Area P-2 Subdistrict A-2 of 

the #Special Garment Center District#, or an alteration permit for the partial 

demolition of a #multiple dwelling# located within   
Subareas D4 and D5 or within Preservation Area P-2 Subdistrict A-2 of the #Special 

Garment Center District#, where such partial demolition would decrease the amount 

of #residential floor area# in such #multiple dwelling# by 20 percent or more, unless:  
 

* * * 

 

ARTICLE XII SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICTS  

  

 Chapter 1 Special Garment Center District  

   

121-00  

GENERAL PURPOSES  

  

The “Special Garment Center District” established in this Resolution is designed to 

promote and protect public health, safety, and general welfare. These general goals 

include, among others, the following specific purposes, to:  
  

(a) retain adequate wage and job-producing industries within the Garment Center;  
  

(b) to preserve provide an opportunity for apparel production and showroom space in 

designated areas of the Garment Center;  
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(c) to limit conversion of manufacturing space to office use in designated areas of 

the Garment Center;   
    

 to preserve a variety of types of space for a diversity of businesses that service the 

Garment Center and the City;  

  

(d) to recognize the unique character of the western edge of the Special District as 

integral to the adjacent Special Hudson Yards District;  
  

(e) to establish an appropriate urban scale and visual character for wide streets 

within the Garment Center; and  
 

(f) to promote the most desirable use of land within the district, to conserve the value 

of land and buildings, and thereby protect the City's tax revenues.  
  

  

121-01 General Provisions  

  

In harmony with the general purposes of the #Special Garment Center District# the 

signage requirements of this Chapter shall apply to any #development#, 

#enlargement#, alteration, #extension#, #conversion# or change of #use#. The #use# 

regulations of this Chapter shall apply to any #conversion#, change of #use# and 

#extension#. Special #bulk# regulations apply within Preservation Area P-2. Except 

as modified by the express provisions of this Chapter, the regulations of the 

underlying districts remain in effect.   
  

The provisions of this Chapter shall apply within the #Special Garment Center 

District#. The regulations of all other Chapters of this Resolution are applicable, 

except as superseded, supplemented or modified by the provisions of this Chapter. In 

the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Chapter and other regulations 

of this Resolution, the provisions of this Chapter shall control.   

  

  

121-02 District Plan (Appendix A)  

  

The District Plan (Appendix A) for the #Special Garment Center District# shows 

Preservation Areas, indicated by “P-1” and “P-2.” Appendix A is hereby 

incorporated as an integral part of the provisions of this Chapter.  
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The regulations of this Chapter are designed to implement the #Special Garment 

Center District# Plan. The District Plan includes the following map:   

  

Special Garment Center District and Subdistricts   

  

The map is located in Appendix A of this Chapter and is hereby incorporated and 

made an integral part of this Resolution. It is incorporated for the purpose of 

specifying locations where special regulations and requirements set forth in the text 

of this Chapter apply.  

  

121-03 Subdistricts  

  

In order to carry out the purposes and provisions of this Chapter, two Subdistricts are 

established within the #Special Garment Center District#: Subdistrict A-1 and 

Subdistrict A-2. The location of the Subdistricts are shown on the map (Special 

Garment Center District and Subdistricts) in Appendix A of this Chapter.   

  

121-10  

PRESERVATION AREA SPECIAL USE REGULATIONS   

  

The #use# regulations of the applicable underlying district shall apply except as set 

forth in this Section.   

  

121-11   

Special Use Regulations Transient hotels  

  

  

(a) In Preservation Area P-1, permitted uses are listed in Use Groups A and B, 

as set forth in Sections 121-111 and 121-112. In addition, a change of #use# to 

a Use Group 6B #use# is permitted, subject to the #floor area# preservation 

requirements of Section 121-113 (Floor area preservation).  

  

(b) In Preservation Area P-2, for #buildings# with less than 70,000 square feet 

of #floor area# on January 19, 2005, the underlying #use# regulations shall 

apply, except that the provisions of Sections 15-20 through 15-215, inclusive, 

shall not apply. In lieu thereof, the provisions of Section 15-10 
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through 15-13, inclusive, shall apply to the #conversion# to #dwelling units# 

of #non-residential buildings#.   
  

(c) In Preservation Area P-2, for #buildings# with 70,000 square feet or more 

of #floor area# existing on January 19, 2005, permitted #uses# are listed in Use 

Groups A and B, as set forth in Sections 121-111 and 121-112. In addition, a 

change to any #use# permitted by the underlying #use# regulations is permitted 

subject to the #floor area# preservation requirements of Section 121-113. For 

portions of such #buildings converted# to #dwelling units#, the provisions of 

Sections 15-20 through 15-215, inclusive, shall not apply. In lieu thereof, the 

provisions of Section 15-10 through 15-13, inclusive, shall apply to such 

#conversions#. Such #floor area# preservation requirements may be waived by 

authorization of the City Planning Commission pursuant to Section 121-13.  
  

(d) In Preservation Area P-2, any #development# or #enlargement# that 

includes Use Group 6B offices #developed# or #enlarged# after January 19, 

2005, shall be permitted only pursuant to Section 93-13 (Special Office Use 

Regulations).   
  

In the #Special Garment Center District#, #transient hotels#, as listed in Section 32-

14 (Use Group 5), and #motels#, #tourist cabins# or #boatels#, as listed in Section 

32-16 (Use Group 7A), shall be permitted only by special permit of the City 

Planning Commission pursuant to Section 121-70 (Special Permit for Transient 

Hotels).   

  

However, a special permit shall not be required for a #transient hotel# operated for a 

public purpose by the City or State of New York, or operated by a non-governmental 

entity pursuant to an active contract or other written agreement with an agency of the 

City or State specifying a public purpose.  

  

Any #transient hotel# existing prior to [date of adoption] within the #Special 

Garment Center#, shall be considered a conforming #use#. Any #enlargement# or 

#extension# of such existing conforming #use# shall not require a special permit. In 

the event a casualty damages or destroys a #building# within the #Special Garment 

Center District# that was used as a #transient hotel# as of [date of adoption], such 

#building# may be reconstructed and continue as a #transient hotel# without 

obtaining a special permit, provided the #floor area# of such reconstructed 

#building# does not exceed the #floor area# permitted pursuant to the 
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provisions of Section 121-31 (Maximum Permitted Floor Area Within Subdistrict A-

1) or Section 121-41 (Maximum Permitted Floor Area Within Subdistrict A-2), as 

applicable.   

  

  

121-111 Use Group A  

  

Changes of #use# to Use Group A #uses# are exempt from the #floor area# 

preservation requirements of Section 121-113. In Preservation Area P-1, in the case 

of a change of #use# of #floor area# to a Use Group 6B #use#, Use Group A #uses# 

may not be used to satisfy the preservation requirement. In Preservation Area P-2, in 

the case of a change of #use# of #floor area# to any #use# permitted by the 

underlying #use# regulations, Use Group A #uses# may not be used to satisfy the 

preservation requirement.  
  

In Use Group 6A:  
  

All #uses#  
  

In Use Group 6C:  
  

All #uses# except loan offices, telegraph offices and travel bureaus  
  

In Use Group 6D:  
  

All #uses#  
  

In Use Group 9A:  
  

Blueprinting or photostatting establishments  
  

Musical instrument repair shops  
  

Printing establishments, limited to 2,500 square feet of #floor area# per 

establishment for production  
  

Typewriter or other small business machine sales, rentals or repairs  



 

12 

  

In Use Group 12B:  
  

All #uses# Additional #uses#:  
  

#Accessory uses#  
  

Automobile rental establishments  
  

#Public parking lots# and #public parking garages#, pursuant to the provisions of 

Article I, Chapter 3 (Comprehensive Off-Street Parking and Loading Regulations in 

the Manhattan Core)  
  

Wholesale establishments, with a minimum of 15 percent of #accessory# storage  
  

Wholesale showrooms  
  

  

121-112 Use Group B  

  

Changes of #use# to Use Group B #uses# are exempt from the #floor area# 

preservation requirements of Section 121-113. In Preservation Area P-1, in the case 

of a change of #use# of #floor area# to a Use Group 6B #use#, only Use Group B 

#uses# may be used to satisfy the #floor area# preservation requirements. In 

Preservation Area P-2, in the case of a change of #use# of #floor area# to any #use# 

permitted by the underlying #use# regulations, only Use Group B #uses#, and #uses# 

in Use Group 6A and 6C may be used to satisfy the preservation requirement.  
  

In Use Group 11A:  
  

Art needlework, hand weaving or tapestries  
  

Books, hand binding or tooling  
  

Ceramic products, custom manufacturing  
  

Clothing, custom manufacturing or altering for retail  
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Hair products, custom manufacturing  
  

Jewelry manufacturing from precious metals  
  

In Use Group 16A:  
  

Household or office equipment or machinery repair shops, such as refrigerators, 

washing machines, stoves, deep freezers or air conditioning units  
  

Tool, die, or pattern making establishments or similar small machine shops  
  

In Use Group 16D:  
  

Packing or crating establishments  
  

Trucking terminals or motor freight stations, limited to 20,000 square feet of #lot 

area# per establishment  
  

Warehouses In Use Group 

17B:  
  

All #uses#  
  

Additional #Uses#:  
  

#Accessory uses#  
  

  

121-113 Floor area preservation  

  

In Preservation Area P-1, the change of #use# of #floor area# to Use Group 6B 

#use# after March 26, 1987, and, in Preservation Area P-2, for #buildings# with 

70,000 square feet or more of #floor area# existing on January 19, 2005, the change 

of #use# of #floor area# to any #use# permitted by the underlying #use# regulations 

is permitted only by certification of the Chairperson of the City Planning 

Commission that #floor area# has been preserved subject to the provisions of 
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Section 121-115 (Certification and other requirements of preservation and 

conversion) for #uses# specified in Section 121-112 (Use Group B).  
  

The amount of #floor area# to be preserved shall be equal to the amount of #floor 

area# changed to a Use Group 6B #use# or any #use# permitted by the underlying 

#use# regulations, as applicable. Such #floor area# may be preserved in the same 

#building# or in any other comparable #building# in Preservation Areas P-1 or P-2, 

subject to the provisions of Section 121-114 (Comparability).  
  

#Floor area# may not be preserved on portions of floors. If the #floor area# to be 

preserved includes a fraction of a floor, the next highest number of full floors must 

be preserved for a permitted #use# in Use Group B. At the time of such change of 

#use#, #floor area# to be preserved must either be vacant or occupied by a #use# in 

Use Group B.  
  

  

121-114 Comparability  

  

Where the #floor area# to be preserved is not located within the same #building# 

where the #use# will be changed, such #floor area# must be comparable to #floor 

area# in the #building# where the #use# will be changed. Comparability, shown by 

an affidavit from a professional engineer or a registered architect, licensed under the 

laws of the State of New York, shall exist where the #floor area# to be preserved 

meets the following criteria:  
  

(a) Elevators: Load and number  
(1) Load  

  

Each elevator shall have a minimum load of 2,000 pounds. The total load of all 

elevators servicing the #floor area# to be preserved shall be in accordance with 

the following ratio:  
      

 Total load  is greater than or  Total load  
   equal to 90% of    
 Gross #floor area# of  Gross #floor area# of  
 #building# to be preserved  #building# that will be  
  occupied by the change of  

#use#  
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(2) Number  
  

There shall be a minimum of two elevators. The number of elevators servicing the 

#floor area# to be preserved shall be in accordance with the following ratio:  
  

      

 Number of elevators  is greater than or  Number of elevators  
   equal to 90% of         
 Gross #floor area# of          Gross #floor area# of  
 #building# that will be  

            
 #building# to be preserved  occupied by the change of  

#use#  

  

Notwithstanding the above, where there is only one elevator servicing the #floor 

area# to be occupied by the change of #use#, there may be one elevator servicing the 

#floor area# to be preserved if the following exist:  
  

(i) the #floor area# to be serviced by the elevator in the #building# to 

be preserved does not exceed the #floor area# serviced by the 

elevator in the #building# to be occupied by the change of #use# by 

more than 10 percent; and  
  

(ii) the ratio of the volume of the elevator servicing the #floor area# to 

be preserved to the #floor area# to be preserved is at least 90 

percent of the ratio of the volume of the elevator servicing the 

#floor area# to be occupied by the change of #use# to the #floor 

area# to be occupied by the change of #use#. If the number of 

elevators required pursuant to the above ratio includes a fraction of 

an elevator, this fraction shall be rounded to the nearest whole 

number.  
  

(b) Floor load  
  The floors shall have a minimum live load capacity of 100 pounds per square foot 

(100 psf).  
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(c) Size of floors  
 The #floor area# shall be located on floors of not less than 3,000 square feet or 50 

percent of the size of the floors in the #building# to be occupied by the change of 

#use#, whichever is greater. #Floor area# may not be preserved on portions of floors.  
  

(d) Loading facilities  
 The loading facilities shall be at least equal in number to those in the #building# to 

be occupied by the change of #use#. In addition, if such #building# has an off-street 

loading dock, the #building# containing the #floor area# to be preserved must have 

such off-street loading facilities.  
  

(e) Column spacing  
 There shall be a minimum distance between columns of 16 feet, measured on center. 

In addition, the average distance between columns shall not be less than 90 percent 

of the average distance between columns in the #building# to be occupied by the 

change of #use#.  
  

(f) Height of #stories#  
 The #stories# shall have an average minimum height of ten feet.  

121-115 Certification and other requirements of preservation and conversion  

  

(a) Prior to the issuance of an alteration permit for the change of #use# of 

#floor area# to Use Group 6B #use# in Preservation Area P-1, or the change of 

#use# of #floor area# to any #use# permitted by the underlying #use# 

regulations in Preservation Area P-2, the Chairperson of the City Planning 

Commission shall certify compliance with the requirements of Section 121-113 

(Floor area preservation), upon proof of a legal commitment to preserve and 

maintain the required #floor area# for a permitted #use# in Use Group B. Such 

legal commitment shall be executed by all parties having any interest in the 

#floor area# to be preserved as shown by a certificate issued by a title 

insurance company licensed to do business in the State of New York showing 

all such parties in interest.  
  

A "party in interest" in the tract of land shall include only (W) the fee owner thereof, 

(X) the holder of any enforceable recorded interest superior to that of the fee owner 

and which could  result in such holder obtaining possession of all or substantially all 

of such tract of land, (Y) the holder of any enforceable recorded interest in all or 
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substantially all of such tract of land which would be adversely affected by the 

preservation as required herein, and (Z) the holder of any unrecorded interest in all or 

substantially all of such tract of land which would be superior to and adversely 

affected by the preservation required herein and which would be disclosed by a 

physical inspection of the tract of land.  
  

A copy of the legal commitment required herein shall be recorded in the 

Conveyances Section of the Office of the City Register of New York County upon 

certification.  
  

(b) The amount of #floor area# required to be preserved in any #building# 

pursuant to Section 121-113 shall not be reduced by the existence of a 

previously issued legal commitment for preservation on a portion of the #floor 

area# in the #building#.  
  

(c) If any #floor area# to be preserved for a #use# in Use Group B pursuant to 

Section 121113 is damaged, destroyed or becomes unusable, it shall be 

repaired or reconstructed only in accordance with the conditions and 

restrictions set forth in the certification granted by the City Planning 

Commission and the legal commitment constituting part of such certification. 

Failure to comply with any other conditions and restrictions or failure to 

rebuild such preserved #floor area# set forth above shall constitute a violation 

of the certification and may constitute a basis for denial or revocation of the 

building permit or certificate of occupancy issued for the #building# 

containing preserved #floor area#.  
  

    

121-12   

Conditions for Application of Preservation Area Regulations to Entire Zoning 

Lot C6-4M  

Districts in Subdistrict A-2  

  

  

For the purposes of this Chapter, the provisions of Article VII, Chapter 7 (Special 

Provisions for Zoning Lots Divided by District Boundaries) are hereby made 

inapplicable. In lieu thereof, #zoning lots# existing on March 26, 1987, divided by 

the boundary of the Preservation Area as shown in Appendix A shall be subject to 

the #use# regulations applicable to the district in which more than 50 percent 
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of the #lot area# is located. However, #zoning lots# fronting on a #wide street# shall 

not be subject to the preservation requirements of this Chapter.  
  

In the C6-4M District located within Subdistrict A-2, for #buildings# existing on 

January 19, 2005, the #use# regulations of the underlying district shall be modified 

as follows:    

  

(a) for #buildings# with less than 70,000 square feet of #floor area#, the provisions 

of Section  
15-20 (REGULATIONS GOVERNING RESIDENTIAL CONVERSIONS WITHIN 

EXISTING BUILDINGS IN C6-2M, C6-4M, M1-5M AND M1-6M DISTRICTS),   
inclusive, shall not apply to the #conversion# of non-#residential floor area# to 

#residences#.  In lieu thereof, Section 15-10 (REGULATIONS GOVERNING 

RESIDENTIAL CONVERSIONS WITHIN EXISTING BUILDINGS IN 

RESIDENCE AND COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS, EXCEPT C6-2M AND C6-4M 

DISTRICTS), inclusive, shall apply; and   

  

(b) for #buildings# with 70,000 square feet or more of #floor area#, the 

#conversion# of non#residential floor area# to #residences#, or to college or 

school student dormitories and fraternity or sorority student houses shall not be 

permitted.  

  

(c) the following #uses# and #uses accessory# to such #uses# shall be allowed:   

  

(1) From Use Group 16A:  

  

Household or office equipment or machinery repair shops, such as refrigerators, 

washing machines, stoves, deep freezers or air conditioning units  

  

Tool, die or pattern making establishments or similar small machine shops  

  

(2) From Use Group 16D:  

  

Packing or crating establishments  

  

Trucking terminals or motor freight stations, limited to 20,000 square feet of #lot 

area# per establishment  
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Warehouses  

  

Wholesale establishments, with no limitation on #accessory# storage  

  

(3) From Use Group 17B:  

  

All #uses#  

  

  

121-13  

Authorization for Waiver of Floor Area Preservation Requirements M1-6 

District in Subdistrict   

A-1   

  

In Preservation Area P-2, for #buildings# with 70,000 square feet or more of #floor 

area# existing on January 19, 2005, the City Planning Commission may authorize the 

#conversion# or change of #use# of #floor area# to any #use# permitted by the 

underlying #use# regulations without complying with the #floor area# preservation 

requirements set forth in Section 121-113, provided the Commission finds that:  
  

 

(a) the #floor area# to be occupied by the change of #use# has not been 

occupied by any #manufacturing#, wholesale or showroom #use# for a period 

of at least three years prior to the date that a complete application has been 

filed with the Department of City Planning;  
  

(b) the #conversion# or change of #use# will not harm the commercial and 

manufacturing sectors of the City’s economy;  

  

(c) the #conversion# or change of #use# will not harm the commercial and 

manufacturing character of the surrounding area;  
  

(d) the process of #conversion# or a change of #use# will not unduly burden 

#commercial# and #manufacturing uses# in the #building#; and  
  

(e) the neighborhood in which the #conversion# or change of #use# is taking 
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place will not be excessively burdened by increased #residential# activity.  
  

In the M1-6 District located within Subdistrict A-1, #uses# listed in Use Group 18 

shall not be permitted.   

  

  

121-20  

SIGN REGULATIONS  

  

The following provisions apply on #wide streets# within the #Special Garment 

Center District#:  

  

(a) no #sign# shall project across the #street line# of a #wide street# more 

than 18 inches for double or multifaceted #signs# or 12 inches for other 

#signs#;  
(b) no canopies, marquees, or awnings shall be permitted on the exterior of 

any #building# with the exception of theaters or hotels;  
(c) where a permit is issued by the Department of Highways for the temporary 

display of banners/pennants across a #street# (or sidewalk) such 

banners/pennants shall be removed after 30 days of the issuance of the permit; 

and  
(d) no banners or pennants shall be permanently displayed from the exterior of 

any #building# unless the design of such banners or pennants has been 

approved by the Mayor's Fashion Industry Advisory Council.  
  

For the purpose of this Section, any #signs# including canopies, marquees, awnings, 

banners or pennants which do not conform to the above regulations may be 

continued for one year after March 26, 1987, provided that after expiration of that 

period such #non-conforming signs#, including canopies, marquees, awnings, 

banners or pennants shall terminate.  
  

In the #Special Garment Center District#, all #signs# shall be subject to the 

regulations applicable in C6-4 Districts, as set forth in Section 32-60 (SIGN 

REGULATIONS). However, in Subdistrict A-2, #flashing signs# shall not be 

permitted.   
  

  

121-30  
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SPECIAL BULK REGULATIONS WITHIN PRESERVATION AREA P-2 

WITHIN SUBDISTRICT A-1  

  

The following special #bulk# regulations shall apply within Preservation Area P-2 

Subdistrict A1, as shown on the map in Appendix A of this Chapter.   
   

121-31 Maximum Permitted Floor Area Within Subdistrict A-1  

  

The basic maximum #floor area ratio# of a #zoning lot# containing #non-residential 

buildings# shall be 10.0 and may be increased to a maximum #floor area ratio# of 

12.0 only pursuant to Section 93-31 (District Improvement Fund Bonus). Such 

#zoning lot# may also contain #residences# within #buildings# existing on January 

19, 2005, provided that such #buildings# are not #enlarged# after such date. For 

#zoning lots# containing #residences# within a #building# that is #developed# or 

#enlarged# on or after January 19, 2005, the basic maximum #floor area ratio# shall 

be 6.5. The #floor area ratio# of any such #zoning lot# may be increased from 6.5, 

pursuant to Section 93-31, and pursuant to Section 23-90 (INCLUSIONARY 

HOUSING), as modified by Section 93-23, provided that for every five square feet 

of #floor area# increase pursuant to Section 93-31, there is a #floor area# increase of 

six square feet pursuant to Section 23-90, as modified by Section 93-23, inclusive. 

The maximum #residential floor area ratio# shall be 12.0.  
  

For the #conversion# to #dwelling units# of #non-residential buildings#, or portions 

thereof, where the total #floor area# on the #zoning lot# to be #converted# to 

#residential use# exceeds a #floor area ratio# of 12.0, such excess #floor area# shall 

be permitted only pursuant to Section 93-31.   
  

The basic maximum #floor area ratio# of a #zoning lot# shall be as specified for the 

underlying district in Section 43-12 (Maximum Floor Area Ratio) and may be 

increased only pursuant to Section 43-13 (Floor Area Bonus for Public Plazas). No 

#public plaza#, or any part thereof, shall be permitted on or within 100 feet of a 

#wide street#. The provisions of Section 43-14 (Floor Area Bonus for Arcades) shall 

not apply.  

  

  

121-32 Height of Street Walls and Maximum Building Height Within 

Subdistrict A-1  
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In Subdistrict A-1, the underlying height and setback regulations set forth in Sections 

43-43 (Maximum Height of Front Wall and Required Front Setbacks) and 43-44 

(Alternate Front Setbacks) shall not apply. In lieu thereof, the following provisions 

shall apply:   

   

(a) Height of #street walls# #Street wall# location  
  

The #street wall# of any #building# shall be located on the #street line# and extend 

along the entire #street# frontage of the #zoning lot# not occupied by existing 

#buildings# to remain. Such #street wall# shall rise without setback to a minimum 

base height of 80 feet and a maximum base height of 90 feet. However, if the height 

of an adjacent #street wall# fronting on the same #street line# is higher than 90 feet 

before setback, the #street wall# of the new or #enlarged building# may rise without 

setback to the height of such adjacent #street wall#, up to a maximum height of 120 

feet.  
  

For #zoning lots#, or portions thereof, with #street# frontage of 25 feet or less and 

existing on June 29, 2010, a minimum base height lower than 80 feet shall be 

permitted along such #street# frontage in accordance with the following provisions:  
  

(1) where the height of an adjacent #street wall# fronting on the same #street 

line# is at least 60 feet and less than 80 feet, the #street wall# of the new 

or #enlarged building# may rise without setback to the height of such 

adjacent #street wall#; or  
  

(2) where the height of an adjacent #street wall# fronting on the same #street 

line# is  less than 60 feet, the #street wall# of the new or #enlarged 

building# may rise  without setback to a minimum #street wall# height of 

60 feet.  

  

The #street wall# of any #building# may rise to a height less than the minimum base 

height required pursuant to this paragraph, (a), provided that no #building# on the 

#zoning lot# exceeds such height, except where such #building# is located on a 

#zoning lot# with multiple #buildings#, one or more of which is #developed#, 

#enlarged# or altered after February 2, 2011, to a height exceeding the minimum 

base height required pursuant to this paragraph, (a).  
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The #street wall# of any #building# shall be located on the #street line# and extend 

along the entire #street# frontage of the #zoning lot# up to at least the maximum base 

height specified in paragraph (b) of this Section. On the ground floor, recesses shall 

be permitted where required to provide access to the #building#, provided such 

recesses do not exceed three feet in depth as measured from the #street line#. In 

addition, the #street wall# location provision of this paragraph shall not apply along 

such #street line# occupied by a #public plaza# as set forth in Section 37-70 

(PUBLIC PLAZAS).   

  

(b) Maximum #building# height Base height  
  

Above a height of 90 feet or the height of the adjacent #street wall# if higher than 90 

feet, no portion of a #building or other structure# shall penetrate a #sky exposure 

plane# that begins at a height of 90 feet above the #street line#, or the height of the 

adjacent #street wall# if higher than 90 feet, and rises over the #zoning lot# at a 

slope of four feet of vertical distance for each foot of horizontal distance to a 

maximum height limit of 250 feet, except as provided below:  
  

(1) any portion of the #building or other structure developed# or #enlarged# 

pursuant to the tower regulations of Sections 33-45 (Tower 

Regulations)or 35-64 (Special Tower Regulations for Mixed Buildings), 

as applicable, may penetrate the #sky exposure plane#, provided no 

portion of such #building or other structure# exceeds the height limit of 

250 feet; and   
  

(2) permitted obstructions, as listed in Section 33-42, may penetrate the #sky 

exposure plane# and the height limit of 250 feet. In addition, a dormer, as 

listed in paragraph (c)(1) of Section 23-621, may penetrate the #sky 

exposure plane#.   

  

On a #zoning lot# with frontage of at least 200 feet along at least one #street#, up to 

20 percent of the #aggregate width of the street wall# facing such #street#, for a 

maximum width of 50 feet, may be recessed to a maximum depth of 15 feet from the 

#street line#, provided the recessed area is located a minimum of 20 feet from an 

adjacent #building# and that a minimum of 60 percent of such area is planted with 

any combination of grass, ground cover, shrubs, trees or other living plant material in 

the ground or in planters permanently affixed to the ground.  
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(1) Along #wide streets#  

  

 On #wide streets#, and on #narrow streets# within 50 feet of their intersection with a 

#wide street#, the #street wall# of a #building# shall rise without setback to a 

minimum base height of 125 feet and may rise to a maximum base height of 155 feet.  

  

However, where the height of an existing adjacent #street wall# fronting on the same 

#street line# rises to a height exceeding 155 feet before setback, the maximum base 

height may be increased to the height of such existing adjacent #street wall# but shall 

not exceed a base height of 205 feet. In addition, where existing adjacent #street 

walls# on both sides of the #building# rise to a height exceeding 155 feet before 

setback, the maximum base height of such #building# may be increased to the higher 

of the two existing adjacent #street walls#, except in no instance shall the base height 

of such #building# exceed 205 feet.   

   

(2) Along #narrow streets#   

  

On #narrow streets#, beyond 50 feet of their intersection with a #wide street#, the 

#street wall# of a #building# shall rise without setback to a minimum base height of 

85 feet and may rise to a maximum base height of 135 feet.   
As an alternative, the minimum and maximum base heights applicable to a #wide 

street# may be applied along a #narrow street# beyond 50 feet of a #wide street#, up 

to a maximum of 100 feet from such #wide street#.  

  

(c) Required setbacks  

  

(1) Along #wide streets#  

For #buildings#, or portions thereof, located on #wide streets# and on #narrow 

streets# within 100 feet of a #wide street#, the portion of such #building# above the 

applicable maximum base height set forth in paragraph (b)(1) of this Section, shall be 

set back from the #street wall# of the #building# at least 10 feet along a #wide 

street# and at least 15 feet along a #narrow street#, except such dimensions may 

include the depth of any permitted recesses in the #street wall#. Above such required 

setback, any portion of a #building# on the #zoning lot# shall be considered a 

“tower.”  
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(2) Along #narrow streets#   

For #buildings#, or portions thereof, located on #narrow streets# beyond 100 feet of 

a #wide street#, the portion of such #building# above the applicable maximum base 

height set forth in paragraph (b)(2) of this Section shall be set back from the #street 

wall# of the #building# at least 15 feet along a #narrow street#, except such 

dimensions may include the depth of any permitted recesses in the #street wall#. 

Above such required setback, any portion of a #building# on the #zoning lot# shall 

be considered a “tower.”  

  

(d) Tower Regulations   

  

Each #story# of a tower above the required setback shall not exceed a maximum #lot 

coverage# of 40 percent of the #lot area# of a #zoning lot# or, for #zoning lots# of 

less than 20,000 square feet, the percent set forth in Section 43-451 (Towers on small 

lots).   

  

(e) Maximum #building# height   
 No height limit shall apply to towers.   

  

121-40  

SPECIAL BULK REGULATIONS WITHIN SUBDISTRICT A-2  

  

The following special #bulk# regulations shall apply within Subdistrict A-2, as 

shown on the map in Appendix A of this Chapter.   

  

  

121-31 121-41  

Maximum Permitted Floor Area Within Subdistrict A-2  

  

The basic maximum #floor area ratio# of a #zoning lot# containing #non-residential 

buildings# shall be 10.0 and may be increased to a maximum #floor area ratio# of 

12.0 only pursuant to Section 93-31 (District Improvement Fund Bonus). Such 

#zoning lot# may also contain #residences# within #buildings# existing on January 

19, 2005, provided that such #buildings# are not #enlarged# after such date. For 

#zoning lots# containing #residences# within a #building# that is #developed# or 

#enlarged# on or after January 19, 2005, the basic maximum #floor area ratio# shall 

be 6.5. The #floor area ratio# of any such #zoning lot# may be increased from 6.5, 
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pursuant to Section 93-31, and pursuant to Section 23-90 (INCLUSIONARY 

HOUSING), as modified by Section 93-23 (Modifications of Inclusionary Housing 

Program), provided that for every five square feet of #floor area# increase pursuant 

to Section 93-31, there is a #floor area# increase of six square feet pursuant to 

Section 23-90, as modified by Section 93-23, inclusive. The maximum #residential 

floor area ratio# shall be 12.0.  
  

For the #conversion# to #dwelling units# of #non-residential buildings#, or portions 

thereof, where the total #floor area# on the #zoning lot# to be #converted# to 

#residential use# exceeds a #floor area ratio# of 12.0, such excess #floor area# shall 

be permitted only pursuant to Section 93-31.  
  

121-32 121-42  

Height of Street Walls and Maximum Building Height Within Subdistrict A-2  

  

(a) Height of #street walls#  
  

 The #street wall# of any #building# shall be located on the #street line# and extend 

along the entire #street# frontage of the #zoning lot# not occupied by existing 

#buildings# to remain. Such #street wall# shall rise without setback to a minimum 

base height of 80 feet and a maximum base height of 90 feet before setback. 

However, if the height of an adjacent #street wall# fronting on the same #street line# 

is higher than 90 feet before setback, the #street wall# of the new or #enlarged 

building# may rise without setback to the height of such adjacent #street wall#, up to 

a maximum height of 120 feet.  
  

 For #zoning lots#, or portions thereof, with #street# frontage of 25 feet or less and 

existing on June 29, 2010, a minimum base height lower than 80 feet shall be 

permitted along such #street# frontage in accordance with the following provisions:  

  

(1) where the height of an adjacent #street wall# fronting on the same 

#street line# is at least 60 feet and less than 80 feet, the #street 

wall# of the new or #enlarged building# may rise without setback 

to the height of such adjacent #street wall#; or  
  

 

(2) where the height of an adjacent #street wall# fronting on the same 

#street line# is less than 60 feet, the #street 
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wall# of the new or #enlarged building# may rise without setback 

to a minimum #street wall# height of 60 feet.  
  

The #street wall# of any #building# may rise to a height less than the minimum base 

height required pursuant to this paragraph (a), provided that no #building# on the 

#zoning lot# exceeds such height, except where such #building# is located on a 

#zoning lot# with multiple #buildings#, one or more of which is #developed#, 

#enlarged# or altered after February 2, 2011, to a height exceeding the minimum 

base height required pursuant to this paragraph (a).  

 

(b) Maximum #building# height  
  

Above a height of 90 feet or the height of the adjacent #street wall# if higher than 90 

feet, no portion of a #building or other structure# shall penetrate a #sky exposure 

plane# that begins at a height of 90 feet above the #street line#, or the height of the 

adjacent #street wall# if higher than 90 feet, and rises over the #zoning lot# at a 

slope of four feet of vertical distance for each foot of horizontal distance to a 

maximum height limit of 250 feet, except as provided below:  
  

(1) any portion of the #building or other structure developed# or 

#enlarged# pursuant to the tower regulations of Sections 33-45 

(Tower Regulations) or 35-64 (Special Tower Regulations for 

Mixed Buildings), as applicable, may penetrate the #sky exposure 

plane#, provided no portion of such #building or other structure# 

exceeds the height limit of 250 feet; and   
  

(2) permitted obstructions, as listed in Section 33-42, may penetrate 

the #sky exposure plane# and the height limit of 250 feet. In 

addition, a dormer, as listed in paragraph (c)(1) of Section 23-621 

(Permitted obstructions in certain districts), may penetrate the 

#sky exposure plane#.   

  

 On a #zoning lot# with frontage of at least 200 feet along at least one #street#, up to 

20 percent of the #aggregate width of the street wall# facing such #street#, for a 

maximum width of 50 feet, may be recessed to a maximum depth of 15 feet from the 

#street line#, provided the recessed area is located a minimum of 20 feet from an 

adjacent #building# and that a minimum of 60 percent of such area is planted with 

any combination of grass, ground cover, shrubs, trees or other living plant 
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material in the ground or in planters permanently affixed to the ground.   
  

  

121-40 121-50  

PARKING PROVISIONS FOR PRESERVATION AREA P-2 SUBDISTRICT 

A-2  

  

Within Preservation Area P-2 Subdistrict A-2, as shown on the map in Appendix A 

of this Chapter, the underlying parking provisions shall not apply. In lieu thereof, the 

parking regulations of the #Special Hudson Yards District#, as set forth in Section 

93-80 (OFF-STREET PARKING REGULATIONS) shall apply.  
  

  

121-50 121-60 SUPPLEMENTAL  REGULATIONS  IN PRESERVATION 

AREA P-2 ANTI-HARASSMENT AND DEMOLITION REGULATIONS IN 

SUBDISTRICT A-2  

In Preservation Area P-2 Subdistrict A-2, the provisions of Section 93-90 

(HARASSMENT) and Section 93-91 (Demolition), inclusive, shall apply.   
  

  

121-70  

SPECIAL PERMIT FOR TRANSIENT HOTELS   

  

In the #Special Garment Center District#, the City Planning Commission may 

permit a #transient hotel# as listed in Use Group 5, including #motels#, #tourist 

cabins# or #boatels# as listed in Use Group 7, that is not otherwise permitted 

pursuant to Section 121-10 (SPECIAL USE REGULATIONS), provided that the 

Commission finds that:  

  

(a) the location of such proposed #transient hotel# within the Special District will 

not impair the achievement of a diverse and harmonious mix of #commercial#, 

#manufacturing# and #community facility uses# within Subdistrict A-1 and of 

#residential#, #commercial#, #manufacturing# and #community facility uses# 

in Subdistrict A-2, consistent with the applicable district regulations;   

  

(b) such #transient hotel use# is consistent with the planning objectives of the 

Special District; and  
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(c) the design of such #transient hotel# is appropriate to its program and will not 

impair the character of the area.  

  

The Commission may prescribe additional conditions and safeguards to minimize 

adverse effects on the character of the surrounding area.  

  

  

Appendix A  

             

Special Garment Center District Plan  

  

    

         [EXISTING] 

  

  
  

  

    

 

 

 

            [PROPOSED]  
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Special Garment Center District and Subdistricts 

 
  

*     *     * 

  

L.U. NOS.    AND     ARE RELATED 

L.U. NO. __ 

1451 FRANKLIN AVENUE “SEACREST” REZONING 

BROOKLYN CB - 9 C 180347 ZMK 
 

 Application submitted by Cornell Realty Management LLC pursuant to Sections 

197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for an amendment of the Zoning Map, 

Section No. 16d:  
  

1. eliminating from within an existing R6A District a C1-3 District bounded 

by a line midway between President Street and Carroll Street, Franklin 

Avenue, Carroll Street, and a line 100 feet westerly of Franklin Avenue;  
  

2. changing from an R6A District to an R8X District property bounded by:  
  

a. a line midway between President Street and Carroll Street, Franklin 

Avenue, Carroll Street, and a line 300 feet westerly of Franklin 

Avenue; and  
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b. Crown Street, Franklin Avenue, Montgomery Street, and a line 300 

feet westerly of Franklin Avenue;  
  

3. changing from an R8A District to an R8X District property bounded by 

Carroll Street, Franklin Avenue, Crown Street, and a line 300 feet 

westerly of Franklin Avenue; and  
  

4. establishing within the proposed R8X District a C2-4 District bounded by:  
  

a. a line midway between President Street and Carroll Street, Franklin 

Avenue, Carroll Street, and a line 100 feet westerly of Franklin 

Avenue; and  
  

b. Crown Street, Franklin Avenue, Montgomery Street, and a line 100 

feet westerly of Franklin Avenue;  
  

as shown on a diagram (for illustrative purposes only) dated June 11, 2018, and 

subject to the conditions of CEQR Declaration E-405.  
  

      

L.U. NO. __ 

1451 FRANKLIN AVENUE “SEACREST” REZONING 

BROOKLYN CB - 9 N 180348 ZRK  
  

Application submitted by Cornell Realty Management LLC, pursuant to Section 201 

of the New York City Charter, for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the 

City of New York, modifying Appendix F for the purpose of establishing a 

Mandatory Inclusionary Housing area.  

  

Matter underlined is new, to be added;  

Matter struck out is to be deleted;  

Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10;  

*  *  * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution.  
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APPENDIX F   

Inclusionary Housing Designated Areas and Mandatory Inclusionary Housing 

Areas  

  

*     *     *  

  

BROOKLYN  

  

*     *     *  

  

Brooklyn Community District 9  

  

*     *     *  

  

Map  2 –  [date of adoption]  

  

  

    

[PROPOSED MAP]  
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 Mandatory Inclusionary Housing Program area       see Section 23-154(d)(3)  

Area 2 [date of adoption] ─ MIH Program Option 1   

  

Portion of Community District 9, Brooklyn  

 

L.U. NOS.     AND    ARE RELATED 

L.U. NO. __ 

MARCUS GARVEY VILLAGE 

BROOKLYN CB - 16 C 180485 HAK  
 

Application submitted by the Department of Housing Preservation and Development 

(HPD)  
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1. pursuant to Article 16 of the General Municipal Law of New York State for:  
  

a) the designation of properties located at 763 Thomas S. Boyland Street 

(Block 3587, Lot 27) and Chester Street (Block 3588, Lots 32, 33, 34, 35 

and 36) as an Urban Development Action Area; and  
  

b) an Urban Development Action Area Project for such area; and   
  

2. pursuant to Section 197-c of the New York City Charter for the disposition of 

such property to a developer to be selected by HPD;  
  

to facilitate seven eight- and nine-story mixed-use buildings with approximately 724 

affordable housing units, community facility and commercial space.  
 

 

 L.U. NO. __ 

MARCUS GARVEY VILLAGE 

BROOKLYN CB - 16  C 180486 PCK 
 

Application submitted by the Department of Parks and Recreation and the 

Department of Citywide Administrative Services, pursuant to Section 197-c of the 

New York City Charter, for the site selection and acquisition of property located on 

Bristol Street between Blake Avenue and Dumont Avenue (Block 3559, p/o Lot 1) 

for use as a community garden.   
 

 

L.U. NO. __ 

MARCUS GARVEY VILLAGE 

BROOKLYN CB - 16  N 180487 ZRK 
 

Application submitted by Brownsville Livonia Associates LLC, pursuant to Section 

201 of the New York City Charter, for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution of 

the City of New York, modifying Appendix F for the purpose of establishing a 

Mandatory Inclusionary Housing area. 

 

Matter underlined is new, to be added; 

Matter struck out is to be deleted; 

Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10; 

*  *  * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution. 
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*  *  * 

 

APPENDIX F 

Inclusionary Housing Designated Areas and Mandatory Inclusionary Housing 

Areas 

 

 

      *  *  * 

 

BROOKLYN 

      *  *  * 

Brooklyn Community District 16 

 

     *  *  * 

Map 4 – [date of adoption] 
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Portion of Community District 16, Brooklyn 
 

 

L.U. NO. __ 

MARCUS GARVEY VILLAGE 

BROOKLYN CB - 16  C 180488 ZSK 
 

Application submitted by Brownsville Livonia Associates LLC pursuant to Sections 

197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for the grant of special permits 

pursuant to the following sections of the Zoning Resolution:  
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1. Section 74-743(a)(1) - to allow the distribution of lot coverage without 

regard for zoning lot lines; and  
  

2. Section 74-743(a)(2) - to allow for the location of buildings without 

regard for distance between buildings regulations of Section 23-711 

(Standard minimum distance between buildings), and the height and 

setback regulations of Sections 23-66 (Height and Setback Requirements 

for Quality Housing Buildings) and 35-65 (Height and Setback 

Requirements for Quality Housing Buildings);  
  

in connection with a proposed mixed-use development, within a Large-Scale General 

Development, on property generally bounded by Blake Avenue, Rockaway Avenue, 

Newport Street, and Thomas S. Boyland Street (Block 3559, Lot 1; Block 3560, Lot 1; 

Block 3573, Lot 1; Block 3574, Lot 1; Block 3575, Lot 11; Block 3587, Lots 1, 27; 

Block 3588, Lots 1, 27, 32-36; Block 3589, Lot 21; Block 3601, Lot 26; and Block 

3602, Lot 12), in R6, R7-2*, and R7-2/C2-4* Districts.  
  

*Note: The site is proposed to be rezoned by changing an R6 District to R7-2 and R7-

2/C2-4 Districts under a concurrent related application for a Zoning Map change (C 

180489 ZMK).  

 

L.U. NO. __ 

MARCUS GARVEY VILLAGE 

BROOKLYN CB - 16  C 180489 ZMK 
 

Application submitted by Brownsville Livonia Associates LLC pursuant to Sections 

197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for the amendment of the Zoning Map, 

Section No. 17d:  
  

1. changing from an R6 District to an R7-2 District at property bounded by:  
  

a. Chester Street, a line 250 feet northwesterly of Dumont Avenue, a line 

midway between Chester Street and Rockaway Avenue, and Dumont 

Avenue;  
  

b. Thomas S. Boyland Street, a line 75 feet northwesterly of Livonia 

Avenue, Bristol Street, a line 105 feet northwesterly of Livonia 

Avenue, Chester Street, Livonia Avenue, a line 
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midway between Chester Street and Rockaway Avenue, a line 220 

feet southeasterly of Livonia Avenue, Chester Street, a line 75 feet 

southeasterly of Livonia Avenue, a line midway between Bristol 

Street and Thomas S. Boyland  Street, and a line 100 feet 

southeasterly of Livonia Avenue;  
  

c. Chester Street, Riverdale Avenue, a line midway between Chester Street 

and Rockaway Avenue, and a line 375 feet southeasterly of Riverdale 

Avenue; and  
  

2. establishing within a proposed R7-2 District a C2-4 District bounded by 

Thomas S. Boyland Street, a line 75 feet northwesterly of Livonia Avenue, 

Bristol Street, a line 105 feet northwesterly of Livonia Avenue, Chester Street, 

Livonia Avenue, a line midway between Chester Street and Rockaway Avenue, 

a line 100 feet southeasterly of Livonia Avenue, Chester Street, a line 75 feet 

southeasterly of Livonia Avenue, a line midway between Bristol Street and 

Thomas S. Boyland Street, and a line 100 feet southeasterly of Livonia Avenue;  
 

 

L.U. NO. __ 

MARCUS GARVEY VILLAGE 

BROOKLYN CB - 16  C 180490 ZSK 
 

 Application submitted by Brownsville Livonia Associates LLC pursuant to Sections 

197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for the grant of a special permit pursuant 

to Section 74-532 to waive the number of required accessory residential off-street 

parking spaces required by Section 25-23, in connection with a proposed mixed-use 

development within a Large Scale General Development, on property generally 

bounded by Blake Avenue, Rockaway Avenue, Newport Street, and Thomas S. 

Boyland Street (Block 3559, Lot 1; Block 3560, Lot 1; Block 3573, Lot 1; Block 3574, 

Lot 1; Block 3575, Lot 11; Block 3587, Lots 1, 27; Block 3588, Lots 1, 27, 3236; 

Block 3589, Lot 21; Block 3601, Lot 26; and Block 3602, Lot 12) in R6, R7-2*, and 

R7-2/C2-4* Districts.  
  

*Note: The site is proposed to be rezoned by changing from an R6 District to R7-2 and 

R7-2/C2-4 Districts under a concurrent related application for a Zoning Map change (C 

180489 ZMK).  
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SUBCOMMITTEE ON LANDMARKS, PUBLIC SITING AND MARITIME USES 
 

The Subcommittee on Landmarks, Public Siting and Maritime Uses will hold a public 

hearing on the following matters in the Council Committee Room, 16th Floor, 250 

Broadway, New York, N.Y. 10007, commencing at 12:00 P.M. on Thursday, 

November 15, 2018: 

 

L.U. NO. 238 

238 PRESIDENT STREET HOUSE 

BROOKLYN CB - 6 20195089HIK (N 190130 HIK) 
   

The proposed designation by the Landmark Preservation Commission [DL-510/LP-

2612] pursuant to Section 3020 of the 238 President Street House  located at 238 

President Street (Tax Map Block 351, Lot 12), as a historic landmark. 
 

 

L.U. NO. 239 

HANS CHRISTIAN MEMORIAL KINDERGARTEN  

BROOKLYN CB - 6                                  20195088 HIK (N 190129 HIK) 
 

The proposed designation by the Landmark Preservation Commission [DL-

510/LP-2611] pursuant to Section 3020 of the New York City Charter of  

Hans S Christian Memorial Kindergarten, located at 236 President Street 

(Tax Map Block 351, Lot 10), as a historic landmark.  
 

 

L.U. NO. 256 

DOT BROOKLYN FLEET SERVICES 

BROOKLYN CB - 6  C 180418 PCK 
 

Application submitted by the Department of Transportation and the Department of 

Citywide Administrative Services, pursuant to Section 197-c of the New York City 

Charter, for the site selection and acquisition of property located at 25 14th Street 

(Block 1031, Lots 1, 62, 67, and 71) for a fleet vehicle maintenance and repair facility. 
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L.U. NO. 218 

The public hearing on this item was held on November 1, 2018 

and closed.  It was laid over by the Subcommittee on  

Landmarks, Public Siting and Maritime Uses 

550 MADISON AVENUE LANDMARK 

MANHATTAN CB - 5 20195035 HIM (N 190044 HIM) 
 

The proposed designation by the Landmark Preservation Commission [DL-509/LP-

2600] pursuant to Section 3020 of the New York City Charter of the former AT&T 

Corporate Headquarters Building located at 550 Madison Avenue (aka 550-570 

Madison Avenue, 13-29 East 55th Street, 14-25 East 56th Street) Tax Map Block 1291, 

Lots 10, as historic landmarks.  

 

 

 

 

 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON PLANNING, DISPOSITIONS AND CONCESSIONS 
 

The Subcommittee on Planning, Dispositions and Concessions will hold a public 

hearing on the following matters in the Council Committee Room, 16th Floor, 250 

Broadway, New York City, New York 10007, commencing at 2:00 P.M., Thursday, 

November 15, 2018: 

 

L.U. NO. 257 

CLINTON URA SITE 7 

MANHATTAN CB - 4   20195170 HAM 
 

Application submitted by the Department of Housing Preservation and Development for 

the amendment of paragraphs 2 and 3 of Resolution 527 of the year 2014, which 

approved an exemption from real property taxes pursuant to Article XI of the Private 

Housing Finance Law, to authorize HPD to extend the completion date and to extend 

the tax exemption to the commercial space in the Exemption Area while it is under 

construction, for property located at 538-548 West (Block 1081, p/o Lot 1), Borough of 

Manhattan, Council District 3, Community District 4. 
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L.U. NO. 258 

590 SOUTHERN BOULEVARD HDFC 

BRONX CB - 2   20195171 HAX 
 

Application submitted by the New York City Department of Housing Preservation and 

Development for the approval of an exemption from real property taxes pursuant to 

Article XI of the Private Housing Finance Law for property located at 590 Southern 

Boulevard (Block 2603, Lot 24), Borough of the Bronx, Council District 8, Community 

District 2. 

 

L.U. NO. 232 
The public hearing on this item was held on November 1, 2018 

and closed.  It was laid over by the Subcommittee on  

Planning, Dispositions and Concessions 

  PARK AND ELTON APARTMENTS 

BRONX CBs - 1 and 3 20195065 HAX 
 

Application submitted by the New York City Department of Housing Preservation and 

Development pursuant to Article 16 of the General Municipal Law for approval of an 

Urban Development Action Area Project, a new real property tax exemption for the 

Disposition Area or Exemption Area pursuant to Section 577 of Article XI of the Private 

Housing Finance Law for properties located at 451 East 159th Street (Block 2381, Lot 

43) and 3120 Park Avenue (Block 2418, Lot 6) in Community Districts 1 and 3, 

Borough of the Bronx, Council District 17. 
 

 

L.U. NO. 240 
The public hearing on this item was held on November 1, 2018 

and closed.  It was laid over by the Subcommittee on  

Planning, Dispositions and Concessions 

MEC 125TH STREET 

MANHATTAN CB - 8         20195151 HAM 
         

Application submitted by the New York City Department of Housing Preservation and 

Development pursuant to Article 16 of the General Municipal Law for approval of an 

Urban Development Action Area Project, a new real property tax exemption for the 

Disposition Area or Exemption Area pursuant to Section 577 of Article XI of the 

Private Housing Finance Law for properties located at 125th Street (Block 1790, Lot 1, 

3, 5, 6, p/o 8, 41, 44, 45, 46, and 101 in Community Districts 8, Borough of Manhattan, 

Council District 11.       
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THE LAND USE COMMITTEE 
 

The Land Use Committee will hold a meeting in the Committee Room, City Hall, 

New York City, New York 10007, commencing at 11:00 A.M. on Tuesday, 

November 20, 2018, to consider all items reported out of the Subcommittees at the 

meetings held November 15, 2018, and conduct such other business as may be 

necessary. 

 


